
 
 

Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk 

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority to 
be held at Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, Barnsley, S71 1HG on 
Thursday, 14 March 2024 at 10.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set 
out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 

This matter is being dealt with by: Governance Team Tel: 
01226 666405 

Email governanceteam@sypa.org.uk  

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:grichards@sypa.org.uk


 
 
Distribution 

 
Councillors: J Dunn (Chair), M Havard (Vice-Chair), R Bowser, S Clement-Jones, S Cox, A 
Dimond, D Fisher, C Gamble Pugh, J Mounsey, D Nevett, A Sangar and M Stowe. 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Governance Team  

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 

Oakwell House 

2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 

Barnsley,  

S71 1HG 

 

Tel: 01226 666405 

governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 

 



 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024 AT 10.00 AM - OAKWELL HOUSE, 2 BEEVOR COURT, 
PONTEFRACT ROAD, BARNSLEY, S71 1HG 
 
Agenda: Reports attached unless stated otherwise 
 

 Item Pages 

 Business Matters  

1.   
Apologies 
 

 

2.   
Announcements 
 

 

 
The Authority would like to thank Sukdave Ghuman for his time as 
Deputy Clerk and welcomes his replacement Kate Charlton. 
 

 

3.   
Urgent Items 
 

 

 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be excluded 
from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Section 41 Feedback from District Councils 
 

 

7.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 08.02.2024 
 

5 - 12 

8.   
Questions from the public 
 

13 - 14 

 CORPORATE MATTERS 
 

 

9.   
Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 
 

15 - 44 

 INVESTMENTS 
 

 

10.   
Adviser Market Commentary 
 

45 - 54 

11.   
Quarterly Investment Performance Report 2023/24 
 

55 - 74 

12.   
Pooling Transition Plan 
 

75 - 78 

13.   
SYPA Responsible Investment Policies annual review  Inc Net Zero 
Action Plan update 
 

79 - 122 

14.   Quarter 3 Responsible Investment Update 2023/24 123 - 146 



 

 

15.   
Benchmarking Administration and Investment Activities 
 

147 - 156 

 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 
 

 

16.   
Update on Pension Administration Improvement Plan 
 

157 - 162 

 GOVERNANCE 
 

 

17.   
Procurement Forward Plan 
 

163 - 168 

 PART 2 ITEMS 
 

 

18.   Update in completion of Project Chip (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 

169 - 174 

 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 

AUTHORITY MEETING 
08 JANUARY 2024 

PRESENT:  
 
Councillor J Dunn (Chair)  
 
Councillors: M Havard (Rotherham), R Bowser (Barnsley), S Clement-Jones 
(Sheffield), A Dimond (Sheffield), D Fisher (Rotherham), J Mounsey (Doncaster), D 
Nevitt (Doncaster) A Sangar (Sheffield), M Stowe (Barnsley)  
 
Officers: G Graham (Director), G Taberner (Assistant Director - Resources & Chief 
Finance Officer), W Goddard (Head of Finance), D Sharp (Assistant Director – 
Pensions), Chloe Knowles (Executive Management Support Officer)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Cllr C Gamble Pugh, Cllr S Cox, N Doolan-Hamer (Unison), G Warwick (GMB), 
Richard Bedford (Unite)  
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Jabbour who is the Vice Chair of the Border to Coast Joint 
Committee who will be observing the meeting today. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Five items are to be considered in the absence of the public and press starting at item 
14.  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Senior officers have an interest in item 18 and will therefore leave the room at that 
point. 
 

6 SECTION 41 FEEDBACK FROM DISTRICT COUNCILS  
 
None 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 07/12/2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 can be 
agreed as a true record.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

8 REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE STRATEGY 2024 – 2027  
 
The Director presented the updated Corporate Strategy covering the three years 
2024-2027 for approval. The Corporate Strategy would usually be fully reviewed 
during the valuation, which is due this time next year, however the Authority 
recognised a need to do further work on the strategy following discussions with 
members at the Members Away day in November.  
 
Work has been done to put more focus on driving improvements in the Pensions 
Administration service, and a report with further details on this will be brought to the 
next meeting. 
 
Members praised the Authority for taking onboard the feedback following the Members 
Away Day in November 2023 and were pleased that work had already taken place to 
put more focus on this area. Members commented that the Away Day was very 
positive and highlighted the importance of working collectively. 
 
Members further questioned where the Authority thinks we will be in 4 years’ time in 
terms of the pensions administration processes and clearing the backlogs.  
 
The Assistant Director – Pensions responded that we hope to see improvements over 
the next year as capacity is increased in the team and work has already taken place to 
ensure we are catching up on system updates, one of which will be due to go live next 
week. The Director further followed up that staff are now fully on board with the 
agenda for change and this attitude will help to drive addressing the changes in 
pensions administration. 
 
Members probed the Authority on the Risk Register and whether other Pensions 
Authority’s would have similar risks and if they would be positioned in a similar way on 
the matrix. 
 
The Director explained that most of the risks on the Authority’s risk matrix would be on 
every other fund’s matrix however, we score climate risk higher than others to reflect 
our net zero target. Additionally, some of the investment risks are lower than other 
funds due to the nature of the Authority’s Investment Strategy in that it is less volatile 
than the average. This was reflected in the CEM benchmarking results which for 
investments indicated that we take much less risk, whilst still achieving added value 
and at a lower cost.   
 
Members further probed around how this informs the Corporate Strategy.  
The Director followed up that each project on the Corporate Strategy is linked to the 
risks on the risk register with some being more obvious than others.  
 
Members raised questions about the way in which scheme members and stakeholders 
might influence further development of the Investment Strategy.  
 
The Director responded that it has not yet been decided how the consultation will be 
conducted due to the vastly different levels of understanding amongst scheme 
employers and scheme members, so this will need to b
[...]
ould necessitate switching among the asset 
classes.
 

Page 73



Page 74



 
 

Agenda Item  

Subject Transition Plan Status For Publication 
 

Report to Authority Date 14 March 2024 

Report of Director 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required 
 

Attached N/a 

Contact 
Officer 

Sharon Smith, Assistant 
Director – Investment 
Strategy 

Phone 01226 666442 

E Mail ssmith@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update the Authority on the Fund’s plan to transition remaining assets to Border to 
Coast. 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the contents of the report. 

 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Investment Returns 

To maintain an investment strategy which delivers the best financial return, 

commensurate with appropriate levels of risk, to ensure that the Fund can meet both 

its immediate and long-term liabilities.  

Responsible Investment 

To develop our investment options within the context of a sustainable and responsible 

investment strategy.  

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance, showing prudence and propriety at all times. 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The actions outlined in this report do not address specific risks identified in the 
Corporate Risk Register, however, they do support a general approach to investment 
intended to focus on the long-term sustainability of what is being invested in and to 
therefore ensure the liabilities of the Fund are met in the longer term. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12

mailto:ssmith@sypa.org.uk


 

 

 

 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 In July of last year, the Government published a consultation “Local Government 
Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Next steps on Investments”. Among the key 
points raised: 

• A clear timeline of March 2025 for the tra
[...]
uman Resources None 

ICT None 

Legal None  

71.1 72.2

81.6
84 84.7

87.2 88.4 89.9 91.2 92.1

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Dec-23 Mar-24 Mar-25 Mar-26 Mar-27 Mar-28 Mar-29 Mar-30 Mar-31 Mar-32

Percentage of SYPA Assets managed by Border to Coast

Managed by BCPP

Page 77



 

Procurement None 

 

 

Sharon Smith 

Assistant Director – Investment Strategy 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

None  

 

 

Page 78



 
 

 

Subject Annual Review of 
Responsible Investment 
Policies 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Authority Date 14th March 2024 

Report of Director 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Michael Littlechild 
Investment Manager 

Phone 01226 666423 

E Mail mlittlechild@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To secure approval for the Authority’s various responsible investment policy 
documents following their annual review. 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Approve the following revised policy documents appended to this report 

i. The Responsible Investment Policy (Appendix A) 

ii. The Climate Change Policy (Appendix B) 

iii. The Net Zero Action Plan (Appendix C) 

iv. The Annual Statement of Commitment to the Impact Investing 
Principles for Pension Funds (Appendix D) 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

 

Responsible Investment 

To develop our investment options within the context of a sustainable and responsible 

investment strategy. 

Regularly reviewing and updating policy documents related to Responsible Investment 

ensures that the Authority’s policy stance continues to evolve to address the ever 

widening and more complex range of issues facing investors in this area. 

 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 13

m
[...]
ceeding in delivering positive value added and reducing risk. Some of the more 
granular information in the full CEM report will support the Investment Advisory Panel’s 
annual review of Border to Coast.  

 

Conclusion 

5.9 The overall conclusion from the two benchmarking exercises is that broadly the 
Authority continues to be able to demonstrate that it is delivering value for money 
across its administration and investment activities. 

 

6 Implications 

6.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications: 

Financial  None directly, the costs of participating in benchmarking 
exercises are provided for in existing budgets. The fact that 
the results demonstrate broadly positive value for money will 
contribute to the evidence base for the external auditor’s 
value for money conclusion. 

Human Resources None 

ICT None directly. 

Legal None 

Procurement None 

 

 

George Graham 

Director 

 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

  

 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Subject Update on Pensions 
Administration 
Improvement Plan 

Status For Publication 

Report to Authority Date 14 March 2024 

Report of Assistant Director - Pensions 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached  

Contact 
Officer 

Debbie Sharp, Assistant 
Director Pensions 

Phone: 012260666480 

E Mail: dsharp@sypa.org.uk 

 
1 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 To update the Board on the Pensions Administration Improvement Plan. 

 
 
2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 
a. Note and comment on the plans for Administration improvement that are 

being put in place. 
 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 
 

Customer Focus 

 

 To design our services around the needs of our customers, whether scheme members 
or employers.   

 

Listening to our stakeholders 

 

To ensure that stakeholders’ views are hear
[...]
 
Plan 
 

Status 
 

For Publication 
 
 

Report to Pensions Authority  
 

Date 14 March 2024 

Report of Team Leader Governance  
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Annie Palmer 
Team Leader Governance 

Phone 01226 666404 

E Mail APalmer@sypa.org.uk  

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To present the Authority’s Procurement Forward Plan to members for approval. 

 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 
a. Approve the Procurement Forward Plan 2024 to 2026 presented at 

Appendix A. 
 

 

3. Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times. 

3.2 The monitoring and planning of future procurement activity is part of meeting good 
governance requirements, particularly relating to procurement and financial 
management, and also ensures greater transparency. 

 

4. Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The contents of this report do not link to a specific risk in the corporate risk register. 

 

5. Background and Options 

5.1 The Authority’s Contract Standing Orders (CSO’s) sets out the framework in which the 
Authority complies with public contracts regulations. The CSO’s capture the 
requirement to publish details of all contracts over a certain value threshold, and this 
is managed via the e-tender system and associated contracts register, which is publicly 
available via the system. 

5.2 Although the processes in place for financial and strategic planning have always taken 
account of planned requirements for contracts and procurements, we have not 

Page 163

Agenda Item 17

mailto:APalmer@sypa.org.uk


 

previously prepared and published a separate procurement plan. This was highlighted 
by the corporate assurance team during a recent internal audit review of the Authority’s 
procurement procedures. Whil
[...]
xpiry Nov-27 25/01/2027 60 £20,000.00 TBC

ICT - Operations Facilities Management Service Contract Existing Contract Expiry 9 months prior to 
expiry

TBC 24 (+36) £500,000.00 Framework

Governance & Corporate Performance and Risk Management System Existing Contract Expiry 9 months prior to 
expiry

TBC 36 (+24) £40,000.00 Framework

Investment Strategy Local Housing Investment Manager New Requirement  Commenced 01/05/2024 TBC - min 60 with option 
to extend

£1,000,000.00 FTS  - Above Threshold 

Resources HR and Staff Payroll System New Requirement  April - June 2024 July - Sept 2024 36 + 24 £75,000.00 Framework

ICT Pensions Administration Software System Existing Contract Expiry Mar-26 13/02/2027 60 £1,000,000.00 Framework

Forward Procurement Plan 2024/25 to 2026/27
Contract Value of £20,000 or more inclusive of VAT

#OFFICIAL

P
age 167

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the meeting held on 08.02.2024
	8 Questions from the public
	9 Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report 2023/24
	20240314 Corporate Performance Report Q3 - Appendix A

	10 Adviser Market Commentary
	11 Quarterly Investment Performance Report 2023/24
	12 Pooling Transition Plan
	13 SYPA Responsible Investment Policies annual review  Inc Net Zero Action Plan update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	14 Quarter 3 Responsible Investment Update 2023/24
	15 Benchmarking Administration and Investment Activities
	16 Update on Pension Administration Improvement Plan
	17 Procurement Forward Plan
	20240314 Procurement Forward Plan - Appendix A

	18 Update in completion of Project Chip



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
AUTHORITY MEETING 

14 MARCH 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Dunn (Chair)  
 
Councillors: R Bowser (Barnsley), S Clement-Jones (Sheffield), S Cox (Doncaster), A 
Dimond (Sheffield), D Fisher (Rotherham), C Gamble Pugh (Sheffield), J Mounsey 
(Doncaster), D Nevitt (Doncaster), A Sangar (Sheffield), M Stowe (Barnsley) 
 
Non-Voting Co-Opted Members: N Doolan-Hamer (Unison), G Warwick (GMB), 
Richard Bedford (Unite) 
 
Officers: S Ghuman (Deputy Clerk BMBC), G Graham (Director), G Taberner 
(Assistant Director - Resources & Chief Finance Officer), D Sharp (Assistant Director 
– Pensions), S Smith (Assistant Director – Investment Strategy), Chloe Knowles 
(Executive Management Support Officer), J Stone (Head of Governance), A Palmer 
(Team Leader – Governance) 
 
Independent Advisers: A Devitt   
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr M Havard (Rotherham) 
 
Observing from AoN: L Robson and K McWilliam 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Director welcomed Karen McWilliam and Liam Robson from AoN to the meeting, 

who were observing for the purposes of the Independent Governance Review they are 

conducting on behalf of the Authority.  

The Director informed the members that this was the Aoifinn Devitt’s final meeting and 

thanked her for all of her work over the years she has worked with the Authority.  

The Director also informed the Board that this was the Deputy Clerk’s final meeting 

and thanked him for his significant influence in providing support and advice to the 

Authority and informed the Board that Kate Charlton will be replacing him.  

 
3 URGENT ITEMS  

 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Meeting will be closed for Item 18 as this is a private matter. 



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 

 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

6 SECTION 41 FEEDBACK FROM DISTRICT COUNCILS  
 
None. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 08.02.2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 can be 
agreed as a true record.  
 

8 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
Questions were received from Mr Ashton. 

The Director responded on behalf of the Authority. 

Electronic versions of the questions and responses will be emailed to the relevant 
members of the public and the written replies are attached as appendices to the 
minutes. 
 

9 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Assistant Director – Resources presented the Q3 Corporate Performance report 

for 2023/24.  

Members asked for further clarification around point 4.43 of the report in relation to the 

HMRC late payment interest overspend of £7k.  

The Assistant Director – Resources responded that this was a result of dealing with 

the backlog of complex pension saving statement and tax issues. These are penalty 

charges which as the delay in payment was due to the Authority were being borne by 

the Authority and not the scheme member.   

The Assistant Director – Pensions further added that the work on the backlogs was 

outsourced, and this is due to be completed in late March and a process has been put 

in place moving forward to ensure we are able to prevent late payment charges in the 

future.  

Members further probed around whether the Authority would need to pay this charge 

in future if Lifetime Allowances were being stopped. 

The Assistant Director – Pensions responded that the Scheme Pays Rules also apply 

to the Annual Allowance which remains in place although it has been increased to 

£60k, which means that far fewer members are likely to be affected.  

RESOLVED: Members noted, commented on, and accepted the report. 

 
10 ADVISER MARKET COMMENTARY  

 



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 

The Independent Investment Advisor presented the Market Commentary Report for 

Members to consider and note. The Independent Advisor began by thanking the 

Board for her time on the Authority which she had found a fulfilling experience. 

Members questioned whether there had been any reaction in the markets now that 

global sea temperatures were off the charts.  

The Independent Advisor responded that there had been no reaction in the market 

day to day, but this does affect the direction of travel in terms of engagement, the 

transition and the sense of urgency. 

Members probed around office properties and how the fund doesn’t have much 

exposure to this asking what the wider market risks would be and if the there are any 

indirect risks and if so, how would our portfolio be protected against this. 

The Independent Advisor responded that the Authority’s portfolio on the real estate 

side is biased towards industrial buildings and the only danger in this sector is that 

perhaps it has gotten a little too popular but has very strong underlying components so 

we would not be directly affected here. The fund is not directly exposed but could be 

exposed to anything that may filter through, this is why the portfolio is diversified and 

has multi asset exposure.  

Members raised concerns over companies dropping out of the London stock 

exchange and the earthquake this could cause in various financial institutions to 

change what they are doing and how this would affect the Authority with LGPS 

funding. In response the Independent Adviser indicated that this was a part of a global 

phenomenon and that the direct impact on the Fund was unlikely to be significant 

given both the relatively small proportion of the portfolio in UK equities and the long 

term move that had taken place into private markets. 

Members further asked for the Independent Advisors thoughts on hydrogen and 

synthetic fuels and what investments were out there for this and what could be done. 

The Independent Advisor responded that the new climate opportunities fund at Border 

to Coast is poised to capture not only advances from climate technology but also 

existing technology around battery storage, renewable infrastructure funds and nature-

based solutions which provides a whole package of opportunity. The Authority’s 

renewable energy exposure in the fund is already very high and with climate 

opportunities it will enable the Authority to bolster this to capture the new technology 

of this sort.  

The Chair commented upon the Authority’s net zero target and questioned whether 

given the global political instability this was causing net zero to be moved down the 

investment agenda. The Independent Advisor responded that this only applies in the 

US as sustainability is good business. The political noise in the US and the energy 

security factors in Russia and Ukraine set things back by trying to keep pricing under 

control.   

RESOLVED: Members thanked the adviser and noted the report. 

 
11 QUARTERLY INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24  

 
The Assistant Director – Investment Strategy delivered the Q1 Investment 

Performance Report highlighting key areas of performance over the last quarter.  



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 

Members probed around why the performance for climate opportunity and renewables 

was below the benchmark as shown in the chart on page 63.  

The Assistant Director – Investment Strategy responded that as these are alternative 

funds, money is committed but in the early years fees are being taken out and the 

performance is only just starting to come through, so it is very common to see what is 

described as  J curve, and this is to be expected.  

RESOLVED: Members noted and accepted the report. 
 

12 POOLING TRANSITION PLAN  
 
The Assistant Director – Investment Strategy updated the Authority on the Fund’s plan 

to transition remaining assets to Border to Coast.  

Members commented on the challenge the Authority faces in reaching the 95% model 

and asked how big the side car arrangement will be and when we will need to commit 

to this. Members also probed around why the Treasury can’t change the rules on 

Scottish property as an important asset the fund holds.  

The Assistant Director – Investment Strategy responded that the side car arrangement 

will allow the Authority to double the funds natural exposure to renewables, climate 

opportunity and natural capital that it currently has through Border to Coast however 

this still doesn’t reach the 95% level. Discussions are continuing with Border to Coast, 

and they are aware of the Authority’s strategy and the expectation is that at the next 

strategy review the Authority will likely increase its exposure. SYPA are the only one 

out of eleven funds who want a specific natural capital product Border to Coast are 

aware that others may follow on this journey and that it would become a required 

product, however they are not there yet. 

The Director followed up that the Authority is further down the road than other funds 

due to the Net Zero Goal being earlier and other funds will inevitably have to follow 

suit in the future.  

Members asked how the funds targeting 5% for “levelling up” would build up.  

The Assistant Director – Investment Strategy responded that the funds are within the 

alternatives and property loans and a certain amount of money is committed and this 

gets drawn down over a certain period of time. The Authority currently have assets 

that are within the private equity portfolio that would be specifically classed as place-

based investments such as most recently the Northern Gritstone Fund which is 

investing in spin offs from the Universities of Leeds, Manchester and Sheffield.  

Members asked what the implications would be for the Authority should it not reach 

95%. 

The Assistant Director – Investment Strategy responded that the government have 

asked that if the target is not reached that you are able to provide good reason as to 

why, that the logic for not reaching 95% was robust. 

The Director followed up that there are other funds considerably behind the progress 

made by SYPA who would likely be questioned first.  

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 

 
13 SYPA RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICIES ANNUAL REVIEW  INC NET ZERO 

ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Director presented the Authority’s various responsible investment policies to 

secure approval following their annual review.  

Members commented upon the importance of the Authority continuing to keep this 

high on the agenda to influence other funds to make similar changes. 

Members probed around BP having no viable path to Net Zero by 2030 and how we 

would engage with this moving forwards. 

The Director responded that through the Partnership he would like to see a clear 

understanding of where the threshold is for excluding individual companies however it 

is much easier to seek to do this in theory than in practice due to various constraints 

on portfolio managers. The structuring and parameters for the Equity Funds mean that 

there is exposure to every sector and there will always be some oil and gas 

companies within the portfolio, while they are present in the relevant index. The 

challenge is thinking about whether this is right for the partnership and being one of 

eleven funds, the Authority needs to continue to influence others on this journey with 

SYPA and seek to progress to this point.  

Members expressed concerns over some of the language in the Climate Change 

Policy.  

The Director responded that the Climate Change Policy is written in the context of the 

financial services industry and the fund’s assets and liabilities and how climate change 

affects the two. In terms of climate change analysis this is a very complex and 

evolving science, and the Authority is doing its best to make educated guesses using 

the information available. The key point to note is the Authority’s practical approach to 

addressing climate change which doesn’t come through in the dry policy documents, 

but this is a problem and an issue the Authority seeks to address in the way we invest 

and manage the funds and as much progress needs to be made as quickly as we can 

in a measured and considered way.  

Members sought clarification around what the triggers would be for climate related 

engagement or whether this was on a case-by-case basis.  

The Director responded that it was a mix between a case-by-case basis and a 

standard set figure so the collectively agreed voting guidelines by the eleven Border to 

Coast partner funds states that if a company doesn’t have a transition plan with 

science-based targets along other requirements then votes would be cast against the 

company. This would also depend on the nature of what you are engaging with them 

about as it may require setting more specific criteria.  

RESOLVED: a) Members approved the following revised policy documents 

appended to the report: 

i. The Responsible Investment Policy (Appendix A) 

ii. The Climate Change Policy (Appendix B) 

iii. The Net Zero Action Plan (Appendix C) 

iv. The Annual Statement of Commitment to the Impact Investing Principles 

for Pension Funds (Appendix D)  



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 

Cllr Dimond requested that his dissent be noted due to concerns over the language 

used in the Climate Change Policy.  

 
14 QUARTER 3 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE 2023/24  

 
The Director presented the regular quarterly report on Responsible Investment Activity 

for members to note and comment upon.  

Members commented that it is good to see the increased engagement with the steel 

and cement sector and that this work is taking place given the sentiment and 

discussions that had taken place on the previous agenda item. 

RESOLVED: Members noted and accepted the report. 
 

15 BENCHMARKING ADMINISTRATION AND INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES  
 
The Director presented the results of the Benchmarking exercises undertaken on both 

administration and investment activities by CEM.  

RESOLVED: Members noted the results of the most recent benchmarking of the 

Authority’s activities undertaken by CEM.  

 
16 UPDATE ON PENSION ADMINISTRATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 
The Assistant Director – Pensions updated the Board on the Pensions Administration 

Improvement Plan.  

Members asked if there was anything live on the Dashboard that they could see at 

present.  

The Assistant Director – Pensions responded that there is nothing live as of yet but as 

soon as there is this will be brought to members.  

The Chair probed the officers on whether they had been speaking to other funds on 

how they were dealing with McCloud Remedy.  

The Assistant Director – Pensions responded that during the regional meeting with 

other pension funds this was discussed in terms of how different funds are managing 

this, and how they are finding their software providers. It is also clear that this cannot 

be done manually and relies heavily on the software.   

RESOLVED: Members noted and commented upon the plans for Administration 

improvement that are being put in place.  

 
17 PROCUREMENT FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Team Leader – Governance presented the Authority’s Procurement Forward Plan 

2024 to 2026 presented at Appendix A. The Authority has never previously had a 

separate procurement plan, and this was highlighted by the Internal Audit Team when 

looking at procedures. Although there are processes in place for financial and 

strategic planning, having this procurement plan will strengthen the Authority’s 



Pensions Authority: Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 

procedures and will be brought to the Board annually for approval at the February 

meeting.   

Members questioned whether the Authority had a Responsible Procurement Policy. 

The Assistant Director – Resources responded that there is no specific separate policy 

for responsible procurement, however when conducting evaluations of procurements 

and tenders dependent on the nature of the procurement sustainability and social 

value would be considered.  

RESOLVED: Members approved the Procurement Forward Plan 2024 to 2026 
presented at Appendix A. 
 

18 UPDATE IN COMPLETION OF PROJECT CHIP  
 
The Director provided Members with an update following the completion of Project 

Chip.  

RESOLVED: Members noted the completion of Project Chip and the details of 

the project set out in the body of this report.  

 
 
CHAIR 
 


